DC APPLICATION
VARISTOR
DESIGN GUIDE
High Surge Current
Varistors Design Guide for
Automotive AUMOV Series
and LV UltraMOV™ Series
DC Application Varistor Design Guide

electronics, powertrain systems, heating/ventilation/air-conditioning control, navigation,
center console, and infotainment systems.
AUMOV Series Part Numbering System
Other Non-Standard Options
Packaging:
Blank or
B: Bulk Pack
T: Tape and Reel
A: Ammo Pack
Lead Formation:
L1: Straight
L2: Crimped
L3: In-Line
L4: Trim/Crimp (Bulk pack only)
Coating:
E = Epoxy
P = Phenolic
VM(AC)RMS:
14V to 42V
Disc Size:
5 to 20mm
Littelfuse “Varistor”:
V 05 E 14 L1 BAUTO
Automotive Series:
Lead-Free, RoHS and
Halogen Free Compliant
XXXXX
Blank or
Automotive MOV Series Part Numbering System
DC Application Varistor Design Guide
5www.littelfuse.com
About the LV UltraMOV™ Varistor Series
The LV UltraMOV™ Low Voltage, High Surge Current Varistor Series provides an ideal circuit
protection solution for lower DC voltage applications by offering a superior surge rating in
a smaller disc size. The maximum peak surge current rating can reach up to 8KA (8/20µs
pulse) to protect against high peak surges, including lightning strike interference, electrical
fast transients on power lines, and inductive spikes in industrial applications.
These devices are available in these sizes and voltage ranges:
•	 Disc Diameter: 5mm, 7mm, 10mm, 14mm and 20mm
•	 Maximum Continuous Voltage (VDC): 14V to 56V
•	 Varistor Voltage (Vnom) at 1m A: 18V to 68V
LV UltraMOV™ Series Features
•	 Breakthrough in low voltage varistor design provides high peak surge current rating
•	 Reduced footprint and volume required for surge protection
•	 High energy absorption capability
•	 High resistance to temperature cycling
•	 Optional phenolic coating
•	 Lead-free, halogen-free, and RoHS com pliant
LV UltraMOV™ Series Benefits
•	 Increased long-term reliability due to the ability to handle higher surges over the end
product’s lifetime
•	 More board space is available for higher value functional components
•	 Lower weight and cost for end product from use of a smaller disc
•	 Higher surge handling density in critical surge protection device module solutions
•	 Higher operating temperature range—up to 125°C
•	 Environmentally friendly product
DC Application Varistor Design Guide
6www.littelfuse.com
Enhanced protection level—Higher surge withstanding and longer life

(Base part) Branding
Size
(mm)
Vrms
(V)
Vdc
(V)
M in
(V)
Nom
(V)
M ax
(V) Vc (V)
Ipk
(A) (A) (J) (pF)
V14E23P P14E23 V14P23P P14P23 14 23 28 32.4 36 39.6 71 10 4000 23 7000
V05E25P P5E25 V05P25P P5P25 5 25 31 35.1 39 42.9 77 1 500 2.5 750
V07E25P P7E25 V07P25P P7P25 7 25 31 35.1 39 42.9 77 2.5 1000 5.5 1500
V10E25P P10E25 V10P25P P10P25 10 25 31 35.1 39 42.9 77 5 2000 13 2900
V14E25P P14E25 V14P25P P14P25 14 25 31 35.1 39 42.9 77 10 4000 25 6200
V20E25P P20E25 V20P25P P20P25 20 25 31 35.1 39 42.9 77 20 8000 77 13500
V10E30P P10E30 V10P30P P10P30 10 30 38 42.3 47 51.7 93 5 2000 15.5 2550
V14E30P P14E30 V14P30P P14P30 14 30 38 42.3 47 51.7 93 10 4000 32 5550
V20E30P P20E30 V20P30P P20P30 20 30 38 42.3 47 51.7 93 20 8000 90 12000
Pulse Rating Curve for 14mm
V14x11P - V14x40P
Pulse Rating Curve for 20mm
V20x11P - V20x40P

(J)
P/N
(TVR-)
Surge
Rating
8/20µs,
1× (A)
Energy
Rating
(2ms,
1 pulse)
(J)
For
12VDC
System
5 14 16 22 ±10% 6 25 V05E14AUTO V05P14AUTO 400 1
7 14 16 22 ±10% 12 25 V07E14AUTO V07P14AUTO 800 2.2 S07K11AUTO 250 0.9 TVR07220-Q 500
10 14 16 22 ±10% 25 25 V10E14AUTO V10P14AUTO 1500 5 S10K11AUTO 500 2 TVR10220-Q 1000
14 14 16 22 ±10% 50 25 V14E14AUTO V14P14AUTO 3000 10 S14K11AUTO 1000 4 TVR14220-Q 2000
20 14 16 22 ±10% 100 25 V20E14AUTO V20P14AUTO 5000 28 S17K11AUTO 2000 12 TVR20220-Q 3000
5 17 20 27 ±10% 6 30 V05E17AUTO V05P17AUTO 400 1.4
7 17 20 27 ±10% 12 30 V07E17AUTO V07P17AUTO 800 2.8
10 17 20 27 ±10% 25 30 V10E17AUTO V10P17AUTO 1500 6.5 S10K17AUTO 500 2.5 TVR10270-Q 1000
14 17 20 27 ±10% 50 30 V17E17AUTO V17P17AUTO 3000 13 S14K17AUTO 1000 5 TVR14270-Q 2000
20 17 20 27 ±10% 100 30 V20E17AUTO V20P17AUTO 5000 35 S20K17AUTO 2000 14 TVR20270-Q 3000
For
24VDC
System
5 25 28 39 ±10% 6 40 V05E25AUTO V05P25AUTO 400 2.5
7 25 28 39 ±10% 12 40 V07E25AUTO V07P25AUTO 800 5.5
10 25 28 39 ±10% 25 40 V10E25AUTO V10P25AUTO 1500 13
14 25 28 39 ±10% 50 40 V25E25AUTO V25P25AUTO 3000 25 TVR14390-Q 2000
20 25 28 39 ±10% 100 40 V20E25AUTO V20P25AUTO 5000 77 S20K25AUTO 2000 22 TVR20390-Q 3000
5 30 34 47 ±10% 6 45 V05E30AUTO V05P30AUTO 400 3.1
7 30 34 47 ±10% 12 45 V07E30AUTO V07P30AUTO 800 7
10 30 34 47 ±10% 25 45 V10E30AUTO V10P30AUTO 1500 15.5
14 30 34 47 ±10% 50 45 V30E30AUTO V30P30AUTO 3000 32 S05K30AUTO 1000 9 TVR14470-Q 2000
20 30 34 47 ±10% 100 45 V20E30AUTO V20P30AUTO 5000 90 S07K30AUTO 2000 26 TVR20170-Q 3000
For
48VDC
System
5 42 50 68 ±10% 6 50 V05E42AUTO V05P42AUTO 400 5
7 42 50 68 ±10% 12 50 V07E42AUTO V07P42AUTO 800 11 S07K42AUTO 3
10 42 50 68 ±10% 25 50 V10E42AUTO V10P42AUTO 1500 25 S10K42AUTO 6.4 TVR10680-Q 1000
14 42 50 68 ±10% 50 50 V42E42AUTO V42P42AUTO 3000 50 S14K42AUTO 13 TVR14680-Q 2000
20 42 50 68 ±10% 100 50 V20E42AUTO V20P42AUTO 5000 140 S20K42AUTO 37 TVR20680-Q 3000
DC Application Varistor Design Guide
23www.littelfuse.com
LV UltraMOV™ Series Specifications and Part Number Cross-References
The following excerpt is from the LV UltraMOV™ Series datasheet. There is also a

(Base part) Branding
Vrms
(V)
Vdc
(V)
Min
(V)
Nom
(V)
Max
(V)
Vc
(V)
Ipk
(A)
V05E17 5E17 5 17 22 24.3 27.0 29.7 53 1 500 1.4 950
V07E17 7E17 7 17 22 24.3 27.0 29.7 53 2.5 1000 2.8 2100
V10E40 10E40 10 40 56 61.2 68.0 74.8 135 5 2000 25 1850
V14E40 14E40 14 40 56 61.2 68.0 74.8 135 10 4000 50 4000
V20E40 20E40 20 40 56 61.2 68.0 74.8 135 20 8000 140 8500
Supplier X
Standard Series
Littelfuse
ZA Series

(8/20)
(A)
Wmax
(2ms)(J)
P/N
(Max. Op.
Temp. 85°C)
P/N
(Max. Op.
Temp. 125°C)
Imax
(8/20)
(A)
Wmax
(2ms)(J)
5 11 14 S05K11 100 0.3 ERZV05D180 250 0.4 V05E11P V05P11P 500 0.8
7 11 14 S07K11 250 0.8 ERZV07D180 500 0.9 V07E11P V07P11P 1000 2.0
10 11 14 S10K11 500 1.7 ERZV10D180 1000 2.2 V10E11P V10P11P 2000 4.2
14 11 14 S14K11 1000 3.2 ERZV14D180 2000 4.3 V14E11P V14P11P 4000 8
20 11 14 S20K11 2000 10 ERZV20D180 3000 12 V20E11P V20P11P 8000 25
5 14 18 S05K14 100 0.4 ERZV05D220 250 0.5 V05E14P V05P14P 500 1
7 14 18 S07K14 250 0.9 ERZV07D220 500 1.1 V07E14P V07P14P 1000 2.2
10 14 18 S10K14 500 2 ERZV10D220 1000 2.6 V10E14P V10P14P 2000 5
14 14 18 S14K14 1000 4 ERZV14D220 2000 5.3 V14E14P V14P14P 4000 10
20 14 18 S20K14 2000 12 ERZV20D220 3000 14 V20E14P V20P14P 8000 28
5 17 22 S05K17 100 0.5 ERZV05D270 250 0.7 V05E17P V05P17P 500 1.4
7 17 22 S07K17 250 1.1 ERZV07D270 500 1.3 V07E17P V07P17P 1000 2.8
10 17 22 S10K17 500 2.5 ERZV10D270 1000 3.2 V10E17P V10P17P 2000 6.5
14 17 22 S14K17 1000 5 ERZV14D270 2000 6.5 V14E17P V14P17P 4000 13
20 17 22 S20K17 2000 14 ERZV20D270 3000 17 V20E17P V20P17P 8000 35
5 20 26 S05K20 100 0.6 ERZV05D330 250 0.8 V05E20P V05P20P 500 2
7 20 26 S07K20 250 1.3 ERZV07D330 500 1.6 V07E20P V07P20P 1000 4.2
10 20 26 S10K20 500 3.1 ERZV10D330 1000 4 V10E20P V10P20P 2000 10
14 20 26 S14K20 1000 6 ERZV14D330 2000 7.9 V14E20P V14P20P 4000 20
20 20 26 S20K20 2000 18 ERZV20D330 3000 21 V20E20P V20P20P 8000 58
5 23 28 - V05E23P V05P23P 500 2.2
7 23 28 - V07E23P V07P23P 1000 5
10 23 28 - V10E23P V10P23P 2000 12
14 23 28 - V14E23P V14P23P 4000 23
20 23 28 - V20E23P V20P23P 8000 70
5 25 31 S05K25 100 0.7 ERZV05D390 250 0.9 V05E25P V05P25P 500 2.5
7 25 31 S07K25 250 1.6 ERZV07D390 500 1.9 V07E25P V07P25P 1000 5.5
10 25 31 S10K25 500 3.7 ERZV10D390 1000 4.7 V10E25P V10P25P 2000 13
14 25 31 S14K25 1000 7 ERZV14D390 2000 9.4 V14E25P V14P25P 4000 25
20 25 31 S20K25 2000 22 ERZV20D390 3000 25 V20E25P V20P25P 8000 77
5 30 38 S05K30 100 0.9 ERZV05D470 250 1.1 V05E30P V05P30P 500 3.1
7 30 38 S07K30 250 2 ERZV07D470 500 2.3 V07E30P V07P30P 1000 7
10 30 38 S10K30 500 4.4 ERZV10D470 1000 5.6 V10E30P V10P30P 2000 15.5
14 30 38 S14K30 1000 9 ERZV14D470 2000 11 V14E30P V14P30P 4000 32
20 30 38 S20K30 2000 26 ERZV20D470 3000 30 V20E30P V20P30P 8000 90
5 35 45 S05K35 100 1.1 ERZV05D560 250 1.3 V05E35P V05P35P 500 4
7 35 45 S07K35 250 2.5 ERZV07D560 500 2.7 V07E35P V07P35P 1000 9
10 35 45 S10K35 500 5.4 ERZV10D560 1000 6.7 V10E35P V10P35P 2000 20
14 35 45 S14K35 1000 10 ERZV14D560 2000 13 V14E35P V14P35P 4000 40
20 35 45 S20K35      2000 33 ERZV20D560 3000 36 V20E35P V20P35P 8000 115
5 40 56 S05K40 100 1.3 ERZV05D680 250 1.6 V05E40P V05P40P 500 5
7 40 56 S07K40 250 3 ERZV07D680 500 3.3 V07E40P V07P40P 1000 11
10 40 56 S10K40 500 6.4 ERZV10D680 1000 8.2 V10E40P V10P40P 2000 25
14 40 56 S14K40 1000 13 ERZV14D680 2000 16 V14E40P V14P40P 4000 50
20 40 56 S20K40 2000 37 ERZV20D680 3000 44 V20E40P V20P40P 8000 140
DC Application Varistor Design Guide
25www.littelfuse.com
Cross-Reference (by Imax)
Supplier X